As at June 30, 2011, bank loans (that are repayable more than one year after the end of the reporting period but

contain a repayment on demand clause) with the aggregate carrying amount of HK$13,029,000 (July 1, 2009 and

June 30, 2010: nil) have been classified as current liabilities.

The application of HK-Int 5 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

Such term loans have been presented in the earliest time band in the maturity analysis for financial liabilities (see

note 32 for details).

The change in accounting policies described above has had no effect on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings

per share for the current and prior years.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2011

Sandmartin International Holdings Limited38

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
The effect of the above change in accounting policy on the financial positions of the Group as at July 1, 2009 and

June 30, 2010 is as follows:

As at

7.1.2009

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

7.1.2009

(restated)

As at

6.30.2010

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

6.30.2010

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 180,733 7,838 188,571 163,145 7,669 170,814

Prepaid lease payment – non-current 22,899 (7,669) 15,230 22,510 (7,500) 15,010

Prepaid lease payment – current 543 (169) 374 547 (169) 378
204,175 – 204,175 186,202 – 186,202

_______ _______ _______ _______ _______

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations that

have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 except for the amendments to

HKFRS 3 (Revised 2008), HKAS 1 and HKAS 281

HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets2

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments4

HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements4

HKFRS 11 Joint Arrangements4

HKFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities4

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement4

HKAS 1 (Amendments) Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income3

[…]

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 90,441 91,698

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of

basic earnings per share 668,731,436 614,749,000

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares in respect of share options 5,186,063 2,852,000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of

diluted earnings per share 673,917,499 617,601,000
___________ ___________

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2011

Annual Report 2011 67

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold

land in

Taiwan

Leasehold

land in

Hong Kong Buildings

Leasehold

improvements

Plant and

machinery

Furniture,

fixtures and

equipment

Motor

vehicles

Computer

equipment Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

COST

At July 1, 2009 (originally stated) 2,379 – 133,406 14,813 222,761 21,610 2,515 14,283 411,767

Effect of change in accounting policy – 9,405 – – – – – – 9,405

At July 1, 2009 (Restated) 2,379 9,405 133,406 14,813 222,761 21,610 2,515 14,283 421,172

Exchange adjustments 85 – (1,130) (707) 1,114 27 (173) (32) (816)

Additions – – – 254 2,186 866 1,532 2,663 7,501

Disposals – – – (98) (4,198) (992) (172) (563) (6,023)

At June 30, 2010 (Restated) 2,464 9,405 132,276 14,262 221,863 21,511 3,702 16,351 421,834

Exchange adjustments 412 – 9,890 946 18,001 2,038 1,183 2,950 35,420

Acquisition of a subsidiary – – – – – 796 25 – 821

Additions – – – 425 3,052 2,444 314 3,210 9,445

Disposals – – (226) (1,229) (24,120) (4,940) (253) (3,833) (34,601)

At June 30, 2011 2,876 9,405 141,940 14,404 218,796 21,849 4,971 18,678 432,919

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION

At July 1, 2009 (originally stated) – – 19,177 8,505 169,980 18,375 2,209 12,788 231,034

Effect of change in accounting policy – 1,567 – – – – – – 1,567

At July 1, 2009 (Restated) – 1,567 19,177 8,505 169,980 18,375 2,209 12,788 232,601

Exchange adjustments – – 118 (541) 1,184 97 (124) 90 824

Provided for the year – 169 3,354 729 12,337 2,272 752 3,751 23,364

Eliminated on disposals – – – (7) (4,072) (981) (146) (563) (5,769)

At June 30, 2010 (Restated) – 1,736 22,649 8,686 179,429 19,763 2,691 16,066 251,020

Exchange adjustments – – 2,493 724 15,759 1,741 1,045 2,578 24,340

Provided for the year – 169 4,555 632 10,921 3,067 659 1,740 21,743

Eliminated on disposals – – (226) (483) (23,704) (4,750) (148) (3,759) (33,070)

At June 30, 2011 – 1,905 29,471 9,559 182,405 19,821 4,247 16,625 264,033

CARRYING VALUES

At June 30, 2011 2,876 7,500 112,469 4,845 36,391 2,028 724 2,053 168,886

At June 30, 2010 (Restated) 2,464 7,669 109,627 5,576 42,434 1,748 1,011 285 170,814

At July 1, 2009 (Restated) 2,379 7,838 114,229 6,308 52,781 3,235 306 1,495 188,571

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2011

Sandmartin International Holdings Limited68

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)
The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following rates

per annum:

Freehold land in Taiwan Nil